
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite
Tel: 01270 686467
E-Mail:          Gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 19th September, 2017
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 as a correct record

4. Update on Health of Cared for Children and Care Leavers  

To receive a presentation updating the Committee on the health of cared for children and 
care leavers.

5. Input from Children and Young People  

To receive an oral update on the health of cared for children and care leavers



6. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 7 - 14)

To consider an update on Corporate Parenting

7. Corporate Parenting Scorecard (Quarter 1)  (Pages 15 - 18)

To consider the Corporate Parenting Scorecard Quarter 1 

8. Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report  (Pages 19 - 42)

To consider the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report

9. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.

The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
PRESENT

10. Fostering Panel Report  (Pages 43 - 58)

To consider the Fostering Panel report

11. Adoption Panel Report  (Pages 59 - 76)

To consider the Adoption Panel report



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 4th July, 2017 in R1 & R2 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, M Deakin, B Dooley, A Kolker, J Saunders, L Smetham 
and M Warren

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors G Hayes and S Edgar

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
Anji Reynolds – Service Manager, Permanence and Through Care Team
Kate Rose – Head of Children’s Safeguarding
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

The Children’s Society
Amanda Greenwood 
Sue Preston

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Gill Merry be appointed Chairman of the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Dorothy Flude be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham, M Grant 
and O Hunter.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

6 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Consideration was given to the Terms of Reference for the Committee and 
whether any amendments were required.  It was agreed that the 
establishment of the Shadow Board of Young People and the Committees 
interaction with it should be added.

RESOLVED

That the involvement of the Shadow Board of Young People be added to 
the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and they be considered further 
at the next meeting of the Committee.

7 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION 

Members considered this report on cared for children and young people’s 
participation covering their right to be heard in all decision making 
processes including court hearings.  At present the Children’s Society is 
commissioned by the Council to provide a Children’s Rights and 
Participation Service and they work closely with the Council and its partner 
agencies to provide advocacy and independent visitor services, and on 
participation with children and young people.  

Representatives from the Children’s Society, and from the Permanence 
and Through Care Team, attended the meeting to introduce the Advocacy 
and Independent Visitor Annual Report 2016 and to answer Members 
questions. Members were particularly interested in work associated with 
early pregnancies, preparations to assist in the transition to independent 
living, the arrangements to involve children in care outside the area and 
how to keep track of children who no longer wished to engage with the 
services provided once they were over 18 years of age.

In addition the report included overall service priorities around participation 
for the current year, and details of the range of ways in which children and 
young people are engaged in decisions which affect them.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



8 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on national and local developments 
in relation to cared for children and young people, and care leavers as 
follows:

National Developments
Children and Social Work Act

Local Developments
Regional Adoption Agency
Fostering Collaboration
Fostering Care Fortnight
New Head of Service for Cared for Children

It was agreed that a further report on the Children and Social Work Act be 
considered when it was enacted.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and a further report on the Children and Social 
Work Act be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

9 CORPORATE PARENTING OPERATIONAL GROUP SCORECARD 

The Committee considered the scorecard showing results for the last 
quarter of 2016/17 in comparison with the rest of that year.  An explanation 
was given of reasons for statistical differences across the year.

The success of young people around education, employment and training 
was accredited in part to appointment of a Job Coach who has been 
helping care leavers with such things as CV writing, applications and 
interview techniques.   

In response to a question concerning the stability of placements, and 
differences in certain cohorts, it was agreed that this be the subject of a 
deep dive in the future.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that the influence of cohorts be the subject of 
a future deep dive by the Committee, linked with placement sufficiency.

10 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2017-18 

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Forward Plan for the coming year with the 
addition of the following items agreed earlier in the meeting:



1. Terms of Reference and the involvement of the Shadow Board of 
Young People

2. The Children and Social Work Act 

3. Placement stability and cohort analysis in a future deep dive around 
placement sufficiency

11 FEEDBACK FROM MEETING WITH YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Committee received an update following the last meeting of the 
Shadow Board for Young People.  As part of a round table session the 
representatives had put forward various requests for what they most 
wanted; these would now be assessed in accordance with the Council’s 
duties of care and safeguarding, and in the light of what would be 
appropriate for various age groups and circumstances taking into account 
legal and court restrictions which might be in place.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted and that following more detailed assessment of 
the requests by Officers there be further discussion with the Shadow 
Board of what was possible taking into account what was age appropriate 
and also acceptable in the light of any individual and/or court restrictions 
which might be in place.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)



Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee

Date of Meeting: 19th September 2017

Report of: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care 

Subject/Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

Outstanding inspection reports from other local authority areas
5.1. Ofsted are contunuing to inspect local authority arrangements under the 

single inspection framework. Inspection reports are a good way of learning 
from good practice in other areas.  Two recently published reports have 
received praise the
[...]
 10 A total of 10 care leavers aged 18-21 are currently accessing higher

education on a full or part time basis 
4 Being Healthy and Making
Positive Choices 

Outcome 1

P5.2 Number of Cheshire East care leavers in apprenticeships
(18+)

High is Good 9 4 As per the latest position for the current care leaver cohort aged
18+ in terms of EET status there are 4 with an external
apprenticeship loaded and a further 2 in traineeship schemes

4 Being Healthy and Making
Positive Choices 

Outcome 1

P5.3 The number of young people with a CSE plan - All
Individuals 

10 6 NB this is all individuals - not just those in care (that would be a
supressed figure)

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.4 Number of individual offences committed by cared for
children

Low is Good 18 This figure shows the total number of offences from those listed in
measure P5.6 below. 

4 Being Healthy and Making
Positive Choices 

Outcome 1

P5.5 % of care leavers in suitable accommodation High is Good 96% 94% 96% There are 5 individuals considered to be in unsuitable
accommodation - 3 are in custody, one we are unable to contact
and whereabouts are unknown and one has no fixed abode.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.6 Number of cared for children offending Low is Good 4 This will be all young people starting on Youth Justice Service or
Divert Intervention during the quarter where they are flagged as a
child in care on Childview.

4 Being Healthy and Making
Positive Choices 

Outcome 1





 

Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO)  

ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
   

 

 

IROs’ contribution to quality assuring and improving  

Services for cared for children and care leavers

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwikg6uy17XUAhWIPhQKHXHtA7MQjRwIBw&url=http://www.cypsp.org/&psig=AFQjCNHnz6z94gBYW0qMVrJgmFYqzJxuQQ&ust=1497266737924575


INTRODUCTION     

This report provides information on the Independent Reviewing Officers 

(IROs) and their contribution to improving outcomes for cared for 

children and care leavers during the reporting year April 2016 to March 

2017. This contribution is measured by how well IROs know the needs, 

wishes and feelings of the children and young people and scrutinise 

whether these needs are met by the care panning and services 

provided to children by their local authority and partner agencies acting 

as the ‘corporate parent’. Information contained in the report refers to 

both cared for children and care leavers due to the IROs in Cheshire 

East reviewing the plans for both. The report is in line with the statutory 

requirements. It was completed by the Safeguarding Manager (IRO 

manager) and based on comprehensive input from all IROs and 

business support. 

  

 

This Annual IRO report provides information on how the IROs 

discharged their statutory duties in improving outcomes for 

children and young people and how the services to these children 

have operated.  It will to be shared with and scrutinised by 

Corporate Parenting Board and the LSCB. 

 

  

THE STATUTORY FUNCTIONS OF THE IRO 

Previous annual IRO reports have already set out in detail information 

about who can be appointed as an IRO, what their statutory duties are 

and the purpose of an IRO annual report. They also explored what had 

been published about the IROs’ effectiveness in relation to Cared for 

Children by Ofsted, National Children’s Bureaux and East Anglia 

University through the research they conducted.  

 

To summarise, the main standards, responsibilities and powers of the 

IRO service relate to: 

 IRO caseloads not exceeding 50-70 children,  

 IROs having access to independent legal advice, 

 Child’s Social worker having a duty to keep the IRO informed about 

significant issues and changes in the child’s life and care plan 

(Reg.45), 

 IROs standing a review down if the child is not prepared or their care 

plan has not been formulated for the review,  

 IROs having a duty to monitor the local authority’s performance in 

relation to the child’s case and raising and resolving issues, 

wherever possible, informally when drift and shortfalls in care 

planning are identified but, where they remain unresolved or the IRO 

believes the resolution requires senior manager review, initiating a 

formal Dispute Resolution Process (DRP) and concluding it within 20 

working days, 

 IROs having the power to escalate issues to CAFCASS if issues are 

not resolved, especially where there are concerns that the child’s 

rights may be being breached.  

 

For further information contained in the previous IRO annual reports, 

particularly for 2014/15 and 2015/16 reporting year, please follow the 

link below: 

http://cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/care-and-support-for-children/are-you-

concerned-about-a-child/cheshire-east-consultation-service-

checs/independent-reviewing-officers-contact-information.aspx 

http://cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/care-and-support-for-children/are-you-concerned-about-a-child/cheshire-east-consultation-service-checs/independent-reviewing-officers-contact-information.aspx
http://cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/care-and-support-for-children/are-you-concerned-about-a-child/cheshire-east-consultation-service-checs/independent-reviewing-officers-contact-information.aspx
http://cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/care-and-support-for-children/are-you-concerned-about-a-child/cheshire-east-consultation-service-checs/independent-reviewing-officers-contact-information.aspx


3 
 

IMPACT OF THE IROs ON THE OUTCOMES FOR 

CHILDREN AND SERVICE PROVISION in 2016/17:  

This year (2016/7) has presented the IRO service with some challenges 

both in staffing and an increase in demand. The process of ongoing 

improvement has continued and there have been some significant 

achievements over the year. Despite the pressures, relatively few 

reviews fell out of timescales, and, where this happened, the reviews 

were held within days of the s
[...]
ents 
with kinship carer (Reg.24) was explored 

 IROs raised issues regarding placement planning meeting and 
shortfalls with placement plans preventing early information 
sharing and clarity about delegated authority agreement with 
child’s new foster carers. 

 

PROFILE AND STAFFING   

Location and independence of the service:  

The IRO team is part of Children’s Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 

Unit and the team’s office is located at Macclesfield Town Hall. The line 

management is provided by a Safeguarding Manager (C4C IRO 

manager) who reports to the Head of Service for Children’s 

Safeguarding. The senior management oversight of the service is 

provided by the Director of Children Social Care accountable for the 

operational services for children. During the reporting year there were 

no formal IRO escalations at level 3 and 4 of the formal Dispute 

Resolution Process to the Director. IROs and the IRO manager work 

closely with colleagues from frontline teams and, over the reporting 



5 
 

year, were involved in a range of joint working groups and training 

events. 

 

The IROs have access to independent legal advice via a contractual 

agreement with an independent legal firm. There were two instances 

during the reporting year when obtaining such advice was considered 

but eventually was not needed. The first issue was resolved when the 

local authority’s social worker and manager consulted the internal legal 

team for advice which was consistent with the IRO’s suggestions and in 

the second instance the IRO held a reflective discussion with the IRO 

manager which enabled resolution of the matter. In both cases this was 

a positive outcome for the child. 

 

Structure and characteristics:  

In 2016/17, there were 8 FTE posts across the service although 

towards the end of the year an additional post with 2 year funding was 

granted as a response to the business case against the increase in the 

numbers of our cared for child
[...]
to training/ briefings arranged for other social care and 

health colleagues. 

 

CPD, learning opportunities and contributing to the learning 

of others:  

Supervision meetings with all IROs occurred in accordance with the 

local authority requirements. Newly appointed IROs benefitted from 

both induction and more intense supervision programme. Two of the 

new permanent IROs completed ‘Advance IRO practice’ modules at 

Edge Hill University.  The IRO manager complied with the requirement 

for undertaking individual practice observations of all IROs.  

 

Reflective feedback contributed to setting objectives within respective 

performance and development plans (PDP) and further learning and 

consolidation of practice was executed during monthly team meetings 

and performance challenge sessions. 

 

Individual IROs attended a number of specialist training courses and 

conference events, including NAIRO (National Association of IROs) 

conference in October 2016. IROs attended Practice Champions and 

quarterly Practice and Performance workshops. Specialist team training 

on NLP (Neuro Linguistic Programming) was arranged with an external 

facilitator. IROs have also been ready for introductory training to 

support testing of new IT technologies (Echo pens and Dictaphones 

linked to Dragon software). This was in response to IROs’ limited 

capacity and the demands on them producing timely records and 

reports. 

IROs shared specialist competence and experiences with other 

colleagues representing various services involved with cared for 

children and care leavers through: 

- supporting 3 training courses for school nurses and health 
visitors 

- reading and providing feedback on ASYEs portfolios, 

- facilitation of a professional discussion forum ‘Time to Share’ 
(T2S). 

 

T2S has been a theme-led forum for any practitioner and agency 

involvement with Cared for Children and Care Leavers. The bi-monthly 

meetings were attended by social wor
[...]
 CHILDREN’S 

CARE PLANS 

 

 

It was a challenging year for the IROs in relation to meeting their 

statutory duties towards children and ensuring their oversight was 

consistent. The growing cared for population, increase in placement 

instability and missing incidence for some of the cared for children 

challenged team’s capacity and flexibility, particularly in context of IROs 

having to accommodate numerous staffing changes throughout the 

year.  

The increase in our cared for population, reflecting national trends, 

inevitably resulted in an increase in review numbers. There were over 

K
E

Y
 S

T
A

T
IS

T
IC

S
 

1, 160 statutory case reviews – 41 more than last year 

2167 consultations sent and 606 received 

91% cared for reviews in timescales  

95.4% children 4 and above participated in their reviews  

37 children chaired or co-chaired their review 

146 practice alerts raised – 122 resolved informally  

IROs chaired Disruption meetings for 8 children 



9 
 

40 more reviews than last year. Although counted as one review, a 

number of reviews entailed two or more meetings under the option of 

‘series of meetings’. This is chosen if gathering everybody’s 

contributions and endorsing the plan was not possible in one meeting, 

for example if the young person requests that the parent does not 

attend their review or there is a restraining order for either parent in 

place and they thus cannot be in the same meeting. It is anticipated 

that specific ‘series of meetings’ data report will be available shortly. 

 

Increase in population and number of reviews - 3 year comparison 

 

Despite increase in demand and staffing challenges, the IROs worked 

hard to ensure reviews occurred within timescales and children and 

young people participated in them as fully as possible.  

 

91% of reviews were kept in timescales, which against the significant 

challenges throughout the year, has been one of the major 

achievements of the team last year. 

95.4 % of children aged 4 and above participated in their reviews, 

which is 4.4% more children than the year before and similar rate to 

2014/15, but with a 20% increase in reviews. The majority of children 

were visited in their placements by the IROs before their reviews to 

ensure their lived daily experiences alongside their views, wishes and 

feelings about their care plans and quality of received care and other 

services were understood and reflected in the review.  

 

 

Timeliness and child participation in reviews – 3 year comparison 

 

The area where a higher anticipated target was not achieved was in 

relation to the number of children who chaired or co-chaired their 

reviews with 64 children last year and 37 this reporting year. This is not 

surprising given the changes of staff and the limitations in establishing 

working relationships with children by their new (or interim agency) 

IROs, as well as diminished capacity of the whole team. All other 

indicators show improvement on last year which, given the context, is a 

significant achievement of the IRO team and exemplification of the 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

371 396 422 

969 
1119 1160 

No of
reviews

Population

84%

86%

88%

90%

92%

94%

96%

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

child participation 96% 91% 95%

timeliness of reviews 88% 91.70% 91%



10 
 

IROs’ professionalism and commitment to the children and young 

people they work with against any encountered difficulties.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IROs and their role in improving child participation and 

advocacy: 

Over the last year the IROs took an active role in promoting child 

participation. It was identified that information and correspondence 

templates sent out to children and young people would benefit from 

updating, and to aligning to the specific needs of the child. Work has 

begun, to develop new information leaflets for young people and 

parents before revie
[...]
n’ and ‘family in acute 

stress’ all those reasons consistent with the same trends reported 

nationally.  

The 5% increase in care leavers living out of the area on last year is 

due to relocating closer/ live with their birth families or partner or to 

study. The IROs undertook these Pathway Plan reviews in places as 

distant as Isle of Man, London, Chichester or locations in Wales, 

Midlands, Yorkshire or Cumbria. In some instances there were 

additional challenges associated with long distance reviews, mainly 

around the availability of the care leavers who did not turn up or 

otherwise were not available for the review. 

 

b. Number of pathway plan reviews and young people 
participation 
 

No of Pathway Plan 
Reviews 309 

No of YP  expressing their 
views 243 

No of Pathway Plan 
Reviews held within 
timescales 
 284 

% young people expressing 
their views 79% 

% Pathway Plan 
Reviews held within 
timescales 92% 

No of young people 
attending 
 192 

 
 % young people attending 

 62% 

 

The IROs conducted 309 

Pathway Plan reviews, 92% 

of them being in timescales. 

Ensuring care leavers’ are 

present at their reviews is 

crucial but it often means that 

reviews have to be re-

arranged due to the changes in the young people’s college, training or 

work schedules, at times, leading to reviews falling out of timescales. 

Despite the above and staffing challenges throughout the year, there 

has been a 4.5% increase in the timeliness of reviews since last year’s 

87.5% which embodies a good effort by the IROs to further improve 

care leavers’ outcomes.  

Similarly there has been an improvement in care leavers attending and 

participating in their reviews - from 52% participating in reviews last 

Year 
FR care leavers 

living out of area 

2013/14 50% 

2015/16 34%  

2016/17 48 (39%) 



18 
 

year to 79% this year, which reflects the long-term aspiration to engage 

100% of care leavers and exceeded the working target of 75% b
[...]
ce given the potential future 

instances where needs of the young people should be recognised and 

their awareness of support and entitlements ensured in a timely 

36% 

2% 0 1% 
4% 

9% 
8% 

1% 

12% 

9% 
13% 

Independent Living  43

Other Accommodation   2

With Partner    not recorded

Ordinary Lodgings     1

Foyer         5

Supported Lodgings      11

Semi-Independent Transitional Accommodation   9  8%

Residence not Known  1

With Parents/Relatives    14

Community Home        11

With former Foster carers    16



22 
 

manner. It will support prevention of young people, who present 

themselves at 16-17 as homeless, from sofa serving or putting 

themselves at risk as well as provide clear evidence for their eligibility 

for the care leaver’s status and thus relevant post 18 support. It will also 

evidence consistent commitment by all agencies to implement, 

research compliant, good practice when older 16-17 years old young 

people are not treated with any more degree of confidence as less 

vulnerable and more self-reliant only by the virtue of their age than 

younger children and young people whose entry into care may be 

easier. 

 

j. Parenting:  

 

Similarly to last year, a small number of care leavers were either 

expecting a baby or have been a parent already. Relevant 

assessments and steps were undertaken to ensure that the needs of 

the care leavers who are parents were met whilst the needs of their 

children, particularly where there were safeguarding concerns, were 

addressed accordingly. The IROs ensured good co-operation with 

involved professionals to achieve the right balance between the need of 

the parent as well as their child.  

 

THE YEAR AHEAD – IRO TEAM TARGETS AND PRIORITIES 

FOR 2017/18 

This report informs the priorities for the service for next year. The range 

of the new tasks has been presented in full within the report and this 

will continue to be built on. The IROs will continue with executing the

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 19th September, 2017 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, M Deakin, B Dooley, S Edgar, L Durham, M Grant, 
J Saunders and L Smetham

COUNCILLOR IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor G Hayes

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Kerrie Birtles - Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Moira McGrath – Designated Nurse – Children’s Safeguarding – NHS South 
Cheshire CCG)
Moira Angel – Director – Children’s Safeguarding – NHS Cheshire CCG)
Ruth Tucker - Named Nurse Safeguarding Children
Anna Connelly - Safeguarding Manager, Cared for Children
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O Hunter

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Merry declared a personal interest on item 10 on the grounds 
that she is a member of the Fostering Panel.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

15 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Independent Reviewing Officer’s 2016/17 
Annual Report and the IRO’s contribution to quality assuring and 
improving services for cared for children and care leavers, which included 
the following:



 The statutory functions of the IRO
 Impact of the IROs on the outcomes for children and service 

provision in 2016/17
 Profile and staffing:

 Location and independence of the service
 Structure and characteristics
 Specialist skills
 Caseloads and additional duties
 CPD, learning opportunities and contributing to the learning 

of others

 IROs’ oversight of cared for children’s care plans

 Increase in population and number of reviews – 3 year 
comparison

 Timeliness and child participation in reviews – 3 year 
comparison

 IROs and their role in improving child participation and advocacy

 Comparison of advocate and Independent Visitor allocations 
in 2016

 Consultation – cared for children and care leavers’ case reviews
 IRO issue resolution process – IRO alerts total and type of alert 

(DRP Level 1 and DRP Level 2)
 Distribution of alerts and good practice notification across relevant 

services
 Thematic data – themes within alert summary 2016-17
 IRO oversight of care leavers’ matters

 Care leavers living out of area
 Number of pathway plan reviews and young people 

participation
 Quality of pathway plans
 Ethnicity
 Disability
 Education, employment and training
 Unaccompanied asylum seekers
 Accommodation for care leavers
 Parenting

 The year ahead – IRO team targets and priorities for 2017/18

In considering the report Members of the Committee made a number of 
comments and asked questions about the care leavers living out of the 
area, how virtual schools fit in with care plans, the increase in caseloads of 



the IROs and how the workload was being addressed by the 9 full-time 
permanent posts. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

16 UPDATE ON HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE 
LEAVERS 

Moira McGrath, Designated Nurse - Children’s Safeguarding, gave a 
presentation to the Committee on the Health of Looked after Children and 
drew attention to:

 Key achievements – roles and structures
 CQC Inspection
 How healthy are our cared for children
 Developments for 16+ and transition cared for children and care 

leavers
 Care leavers health passport
 Initial Health assessments
 IHA action plan
 Priorities for 2017-2018

The Committee asked questions during the presentation and welcomed 
the comprehensive and valuable piece of information in the Care Leavers 
Health Passport that was now being included in the Pathway Plan as well 
as the IHA action plans and 2017-18 priorities that are now in place.

With regard to the percentage data for 2017, it was agreed that it would be 
helpful if the figures provided could be compared to the general population 
up to age 25, in the next report.

The Chairman thanked Moira for the presentation and asked for the 
presentation to be circulated to Committee members.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

17 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Kerry Birtles provided the Committee with an update following the last 
meeting of the Shadow Board for Young People when the following three 
areas relating to services were discussed: 

 Accessing services (geographical challenges) – services that are 
available, but not visible

 Having access to GP services with support



 Receiving advice to make an informed decision

The Committee agreed that it would be helpful if the signposting of 
services available could be increased.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

18 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update in relation to cared for children and 
young people and care leavers as follows:

National Developments
 Outstanding inspection reports from other local authority areas

Local Developments
 Rising demand in Children’s Social Care
 Star Awards and November Children’s Rights Month
 National Adoption Week 2017
 National Care Leavers Week 2017
 Overview of Education Results
 Official Schools Adjudicator Report
 Independent Visitor Standards
 South Cheshire College Awards – Cared for Winners

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

19 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD (QUARTER 1) 

Consideration was given to the scorecard for the first quarter of 2017/18, 
which covered the following six measures of performance:

 General
 Involve me
 Provide me with a good safe home
 keep me healthy
 Help me achieve
 Support me to move into adult life

The scorecard compared the current quarter with the year end 2016/17 
and indicated the quarterly direction of travel.

In considering the scorecard, the Committee felt that it would be helpful if 
the figures could be recorded as either a percent or a figure, but not both.  



They also thought that a date the information was recorded on the system 
should be included within the table.

RESOLVED

That the content be noted.

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information.

21 FOSTERING PANEL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Independent Fostering Panel Chair’s 
Annual Report. Members had the opportunity of asking questions on
any points of interest or clarification.

RESOLVED

That the report and its conclusions be noted.

22 ADOPTION PANEL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Independent Fostering Panel Chair’s 
Annual Report.  Members had the opportunity of asking questions on
any points of interest or clarification.

RESOLVED

That the report and its conclusions be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.10 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)


